Terms of Service

Last Updated: 1/31/2025

By submitting a verification request ("Request") to **Proof I Did It, LLC** ("Company," "we," "our," or "us"), you ("Client," "you," "your") acknowledge and agree to these **Terms of Submission** ("Agreement"). This Agreement governs your use of our verification services, including but not limited to **digital authentication**, **blockchain-backed verification**, and **UUID certificate issuance**.

1. Acceptance of Terms

By submitting a Request, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to these Terms. If you do not agree, you must not use our services.

2. Scope of Services & Limitations

2.1 User Roles

- **Submitters:** Users who submit content for verification.
- Provers: Independent validators (Provers) who verify content.
- Viewers: Those who access verification records but do not submit content.
- Enterprise Clients: Business accounts using bulk verification services.

2.2 No Legal, Financial, or Professional Advice

Proof I Did It provides **technical verification services** but is **not a notary service**, **legal authority**, **or government agency**. Our verification does **not constitute legal**, **financial**, **or professional advice**, and users should seek independent counsel for legal matters.

2.3 Jurisdictional Recognition Disclaimer

Blockchain-based records and digital verifications may not be legally recognized in all jurisdictions. **Proof I Did It makes no guarantees** that courts, businesses, or government entities will accept our verification services.

2.4 Identity & Background Verification Disclaimer

Proof I Did It does not validate a user's personal identity or conduct background checks. We only verify that the submitted content is not Al-generated and, in cases where platform validation is included, we confirm that the user has access to the designated platform.

2.5 Link Sharing Responsibility

While Proof I Did It keeps verification content private, including videos recorded by Provers, users can share their content using our **link-sharing feature**. **Users are solely responsible** for keeping their shared links secure and should only share them with trusted individuals. Proof I Did It is **not liable** for any unauthorized access resulting from a user sharing their verification link.

3. Liability & Service Restrictions

3.1 No Warranties

We provide services "AS IS" and "AS AVAILABLE" without any warranties, including but not limited to merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement.

3.2 Limitation of Liability

Proof I Did It **does not guarantee** that verifications will be accepted by third parties, courts, or regulatory bodies. We **are not liable** for financial losses resulting from reliance on verification records.

3.3 Force Majeure

We are **not liable** for failures due to factors beyond our control, including **blockchain network outages**, **cybersecurity incidents**, **natural disasters**, **or regulatory changes**.

3.4 Third-Party Dependencies

Our services rely on **third-party blockchain networks**. We are **not responsible** for blockchain failures, disruptions, or reliability issues.

4. Indemnification & User Responsibilities

4.1 Accuracy of Submitted Information

You agree that all submitted content is accurate, truthful, and unaltered. Fraudulent, Al-generated, or manipulated content may result in account termination, verification revocation, and potential legal action.

4.2 Regulatory Compliance Responsibility

You agree to **indemnify**, **defend**, **and hold Proof I Did It harmless** from legal claims or regulatory penalties resulting from your submitted content.

5. Data Privacy & Security

5.1 Data Retention & User Responsibility

Verification records are stored for a minimum of five (5) years but not indefinitely. Users must download and back up their proof files.

5.2 Breach Notification

In the event of a **data breach or cybersecurity incident**, Proof I Did It will notify affected users as required by applicable law.

6. Payment, Refunds & Chargebacks

6.1 Payment Terms

All verification services must be paid in full before processing begins.

6.2 Chargebacks & Payment Reversals

If a chargeback occurs, Proof I Did It reserves the right to suspend or revoke the associated verification record.

6.3 Refund Policy

Refunds are **only available** if Proof I Did It **fails to complete the verification process** due to reasons outlined in this document, such as technical failures on our side.

If a user is unable to verify their claim, fails to provide necessary documentation, or does not attend a scheduled meeting, we will attempt to reschedule. However, rescheduling is not

guaranteed, and no refunds will be issued for missed or incomplete verifications due to user actions.

Refunds will **not** be issued for:

- Failure to meet verification requirements.
- Missed scheduled appointments.
- User-provided incorrect or insufficient information.
- Situations beyond our control, including but not limited to user-side technical issues.
 Refunds are only available if Proof I Did It fails to complete the verification process.

7. Dispute Resolution & Governing Law

7.1 Arbitration Agreement

All disputes shall be resolved through **binding arbitration in West Virginia (WV)** under the American Arbitration Association (AAA) rules. By agreeing to these Terms, you **waive the right to participate in class action lawsuits.**

7.2 Small Claims Exception

Users may pursue **eligible disputes in small claims court** instead of arbitration.

8. Service Availability & Termination

8.1 Service Commitment

Verification records will remain accessible for **at least five (5) years**. Beyond this period, records may be archived or removed without prior notice.

8.2 Right to Refuse or Terminate Service

Proof I Did It reserves the right to reject or terminate any Request that:

- Contains false, misleading, or illegal content.
- Violates ethical, moral, or legal standards.
- Poses a security risk to our platform.

8.3 Post-Termination Obligations

Termination does **not remove** blockchain verification records, but users may **lose access** to managing or viewing their proof through our platform.

9. Miscellaneous Provisions

9.1 Definitions

- "Request": A verification request submitted to Proof I Did It.
- "Verification": The technical process of confirming proof of content.
- "UUID": A universally unique identifier assigned to a verified proof.

9.2 Electronic Acceptance

By submitting a Request electronically, you agree that your acceptance has **the same legal force as a handwritten signature.**

9.3 No Third-Party Beneficiaries

These Terms do not create any third-party beneficiary rights.

10. Updates & Modifications

Proof I Did It **reserves the right** to update these Terms at any time. The most recent version will be posted on our website with a "Last Updated" date. Continued use of our services after changes constitutes acceptance of the revised Terms.

To ensure the integrity of this document, Proof I Did It will create and store a **dated proof certificate** of these Terms. A cryptographic **hash of this document** will be recorded on the **blockchain**, providing immutable verification that these Terms have not been altered. This document will be listed on the same page as the Terms are displayed using the following format. Users can view the official Proof Certificate through the following link:

- Blockchain Hash: [Placeholder for Hash Value]
- Proof Certificate Link: [Placeholder for Link] Proof I Did It reserves the right
 to update these Terms at any time. The most recent version will be posted on our
 website with a "Last Updated" date. Continued use of our services after changes
 constitutes acceptance of the revised Terms.

By submitting a Request, you affirm that you have read, understood, and agreed to these Terms. If you do not agree, do not submit a Request.